RESOLUTION

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

Brenda Ternullo

2018 Patriot of the Year

WHEREAS, Brenda Ternullo is being honored as the recipient of the 2018 Patriot of the Year award by the San Mateo County Veterans Commission for her special work, as a non-veteran, on behalf of our County veterans; and

WHEREAS, Brenda Ternullo, a small business owner, is the embodiment of a patriot, serving as President of the San Mateo County Blue Star Moms for many years, as well as serving as Financial Secretary on the national Board of Blue Star Mothers of America; and

WHEREAS, Brenda Ternullo understands the needs of our veterans and those in active duty – she comes from a military family where her father, uncle, aunt and two brothers served in the U.S. Navy and her husband and son, who is still serving, were in the U.S. Marine Corps; and

WHEREAS, Brenda Ternullo dedication and compassion knows no bounds – she serves on the on the Avenue of the Flags and Wreaths Across America committees which plans activities for Veterans Day and Memorial Day ceremonies at the Golden Gate National Cemetary; and

WHEREAS, Brenda Ternullo volunteers on average 300 hours a year on events in conjunction with the San Mateo County Blue Star Moms, including organizing mailings to U.S. troops overseas, barbeque and game nights at the Menlo Park VA Hospital, the distribution of patriotic quilts to veterans, and organizing backpacks for homeless veterans.

NOW, therefore be it resolved that the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County hereby honors and commends **Brenda Ternullo** for receiving the 2018 Patriot of the Year Award for her unsurpassed devotion to veteran and military causes and activities in San Mateo County.

Dated: November 8, 2018

	SUPERVISORS:
	DAVE PINE, PRESIDENT
	CAROLE GROOM
	DON HORSLEY
	WARREN SLOCUM
	DAVID J. CANEPA
Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	-